

#### ORDER/NERC/2025/108

# BEFORE THE NIGERIAN ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION IN THE MATTER OF OCTOBER 2025 SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER TO THE MULTIYEAR TARIFF ORDER 2024 FOR ABUJA ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION PLC

#### TITLE

1. This regulatory instrument shall be cited as October 2025 Supplementary Order to the Multi-Year Tariff Order – 2024 ("October 2025 Supplementary Order") for Abuja Electricity Distribution Plc ("AEDC" or "the HoldCo").

#### COMMENCEMENT AND TERMINATION

2. This Order shall take effect on 1<sup>st</sup> October 2025 and shall cease to be effective on the issuance of a new tariff review Order for AEDC by the Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission ("NERC" or the "Commission").

#### **LEGAL CONTEXT**

- Pursuant to the move to decentralise the Nigerian Electricity Market, reduce reliance on the national grid and encourage private sector investment, Paragraph 14(b) Part II of the Second Schedule to the 1999 CFRN was amended as follows –
  - "a House of Assembly may make laws for the State with respect to generation, transmission, and distribution of electricity to <u>areas not covered</u> by the national grid system within the State" was amended to "a House of Assembly may make laws for the State with respect to generation, transmission, and distribution of electricity to <u>areas within that State</u>".
- 4. The amendment granted the legislative autonomy to federating states in the Federal Republic of Nigeria by empowering the sub-national governments to legislate on the generation, transmission and distribution of electricity within each respective state.
- 5. In May 2023, President Bola Tinubu GCFR assented to the Electricity Act 2023 ("EA" or "EA 2023" or the "Act") into law. Pursuant to the Constitutional amendment, the Act takes due cognisance of the powers conferred on the federating states, and not to, among others, invalidate any law passed by the House of Assembly of a State to sanction the establishment of a state electricity market and a State Integrated Policy and Strategic Implementation Plan.

- The EA explicitly limits the State Regulators to intrastate activities, with interstate
  and international activities being exclusively within the regulatory jurisdiction
  of NERC as contemplated by subsection 63(2)(b) of the EA, which states that
  - "Notwithstanding the provision of subsection (1), a person may construct, own, operate an undertaking for generation, transmission, distribution, supply and sale of electricity, including the construction, ownership and operation of mini grid, IEDN/IEDNOs or its IETN/IETNOs within a State under a law enacted by the House of Assembly under section 2(2) of this Act, provided that such a license does not permit the licensee to provide inter-state or transnational distribution of electricity in Nigeria."
- 7. Consequent upon receiving notification from various states regarding the passage of their electricity laws and establishment of State Regulators, and in compliance with section 230 of the EA, the Commission has issued requisite Orders transferring regulatory oversight to various state governments.
- 8. In furtherance of the transition process, the Commission issued NERC Orders on the Delineation of Assets and Liabilities 2025 (NERC/2025/070 NERC/2025/080) for all the successor distribution companies ("DisCos" or "HoldCos"), highlighting the share of the assets and liabilities of the HoldCos to be transferred to the respective subsidiary companies ("SubCos") and providing economic data for states to undertake rate making for SubCos.
- 9. The Delineation Order also transfers the entire energy offtake obligation of the HoldCo with the Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading Plc ("NBET") to its constituent SubCos based on the historical energy delivered to each state in 2024 to ensure that the HoldCo is not left with any stranded capacity.
- 10. In the short term, however, the transferred energy is to be traded via the HoldCo based on a transitional energy sales agreement, with the long-term expectation that the contract will be novated to the SubCos, who will then execute a direct bilateral contract with the Generation Companies ("GenCos").
- 11. Historically, the energy traded between HoldCos and NBET is subject to endusers' tariff subsidy of the FGN, solely determined by NERC as the difference between the HoldCos' revenue requirements and their allowed recovery from the customers based on subsisting FGN policy directive.
- 12. Accordingly, and notwithstanding the transfer of regulatory oversight to some states, for October 2025, NERC has the sole responsibility for the determination of the remittance obligations for AEDC regarding the energy delivered under its vesting arrangement with NBET due to the following facts that
  - a. The energy being consumed by the state, that has transitioned or yet to be transitioned ("YTTS") under the AEDC franchise, are procured through the AEDC and is still subject to FGN's subsidy; and
  - b. NERC has the sole responsibility for determining the subsidy obligation to be borne by FGN in line with the FGN's extant policy directives

#### **OBJECTIVE**

13. The October 2025 Supplementary Order seeks to reflect the recent changes in the pass-through indices outside the control of licensees, including inflation rates, ₦/US\$ exchange rate, available generation capacity and gas price for the revision of the AEDC's revenue requirements, allowed recovery and remittance obligations.

# DETERMINATION OF AEDC'S REVENUE REQUIREMENT, ALLOWED RECOVERY, AND REMITTANCE OBLIGATION

- 14. Pursuant to the Tariff Review Application by AEDC on 6 July 2023, NERC approved MYTO-2024 effective from 1<sup>st</sup> January 2024. The Order, among others:
  - a. Restated AEDC's Performance Improvement Plan ("PIP") and approved a revised 5-year CAPEX provision to finance planned CAPEX projects. The Order further applied regulatory adjustments to the verified historical investments of AEDC.
  - b. Approved a reset of the baseline ATC&C loss level to a new target considered to be fair and reasonable given current operating conditions and comparable benchmarks within and outside the Nigerian Electricity Supply Industry ("NESI").
  - c. Revised relevant assumptions for the forecast of revenue requirements, allowed recovery and remittance obligations for the period 2024 2027.
- 15. In line with Section 23 of the MYTO-2024, the Commission has been issuing the monthly Supplementary Orders to MYTO-2024 to reflect changes in the pass-through indices (not within the control of licensees), including inflation rates, ₹/US\$ exchange rate, available generation capacity and gas price for the revision of AEDC's revenue requirements, allowed recovery and remittance obligations.

#### **BASIS FOR THE REVIEW**

#### 16. Minor Review Indices

The underlisted indices with potential impact on electricity rates were considered to revise AEDC's revenue requirements and associated remittance obligations:

a. Exchange Rate: The Naira to US Dollar exchange rate of ₦1,517.80/US\$1 has been adopted for October 2025; this has been determined by adding a 1% transaction cost to the average foreign exchange rate of ₦1,502.78 during the period of 1<sup>st</sup> - 23<sup>th</sup> September 2025 as obtained from the website of the Central Bank of Nigeria ("CBN") in line with the MYTO methodology.

- b. Nigerian Inflation Rate: The Nigerian inflation rate of 20.12% for August 2025, published by the National Bureau of Statistics ("NBS"), is applied to revise the Nigerian inflation rate projection for 2025.
- c. US Inflation Rate: Based on the data published by the United States Bureau of Labour Statistics (<a href="http://www.bls.gov">http://www.bls.gov</a>), the US inflation rate of 2.90% for August 2025 is applied to revise the US Inflation rate projection for 2025.
- d. Available Generation Capacity: Considering the periodic reports from the System Operator, a projection of an average offtake of 611MWh/h by AEDC is adopted, effective October 2025.
- e. Wholesale Gas to Power Prices: The review adopts the underlisted benchmarks established by the Nigerian Midstream and Downstream Petroleum Regulatory Authority ("NMDPRA") in line with the Petroleum Industry Act ("PIA") 2021:
  - i. The gas-to-power price of U\$\$2.13/MMBTU based on the revised benchmark price by NMDPRA in April 2025 in compliance with Section 167 of the PIA.
  - ii. An interim Shrinkage Factor ("SF") of 3% as established by NMDPRA pending the deployment of a model that will automatically set the SF on the gas network.
  - iii. A wholesale levy of 0.5% on the cost of gas earmarked for the Midstream and Downstream Gas Infrastructure Fund ("MDGIF") as established by NMDPRA in compliance with Section 52(7) of the PIA.
  - iv. The contracted gas supply and transportation prices outside Domestic Gas Delivery Obligation quantities are based on effective Gas Sale Agreements ("GSAs") approved by the Commission.
  - v. Benchmark Gas Transportation tariff of US\$1.13/MMBTU based on the revised benchmark price by NMDPRA in July 2025.
- f. Transmission Infrastructure Fund: Pursuant to the NERC Order on PIP for the Transmission Company of Nigeria Plc ("TCN") and the Nigerian Independent System Operator ("NISO") 2025, a provision of №2.17/kWh of the projected on-grid energy delivered to AEDC was considered as the contribution towards the build-up of the TIF.

### 17. Summary of Underlying Assumptions and Results

Table 1 below presents the summary of the review indices adopted in this Order.

Table - 1: Key Revenue Requirement Review Indices/Assumptions for AEDC

Parameter	Unit	Aug 2025	Sep 2025	Oct 2025
Loss Target	%	20.60%	20.60%	20.60%
Nigerian Inflation	%	22.2%	21.9%	20.1%
US Inflation	%	2.7%	2.7%	2.9%
Exchange Rate	₩/\$	1,544.9	1,550.1	1517.8
Gas Supply and Transportation Cost	\$/MMBTU	3.33	3.33	3.33
Transmission Loss Factor	%	7.00%	7.00%	7.00%
Energy Delivered to DisCo	GWh/Year	5,352	5,352	5,352
Energy Delivered to DisCo	MWh/h	611	611	611
Generation Cost	₩/kWh	111.5	111.9	109.6
Transmission & Admin Cost and TIF	₩/kWh	10.64	10.65	10.61
Cost-Reflective Tariff	<b>₩</b> /kWh	197.5	198.2	195.1
Allowed Tariff	<del>N</del> /kWh	117.3	118.3	118.3
Monthly Tariff Shortfall (Subsidy)	<b>H</b> ′Million	28,382	28,318	27,201

### 18. AEDC's Remittance Obligation

Pursuant to the Federal Government's commitment to fund the revenue gap arising from the difference between cost-reflective tariffs approved by the Commission and the allowed recovery during the transition to cost-reflective tariffs, AEDC shall settle its market invoices under the DisCo Remittance Obligation thresholds as provided in Table 2.

Table 2: Monthly AEDC's Remittance Obligation

	,			
Head	Sub Head	Aug 2025 Revision	Sep 2025 Revision	Oct 2025 Revision
Head	oub fredu	₩'Million	₩'Million	₩'Million
	NEMSF	88	88	88
ired	Meter Acquisition Fund	420	420	420
nbə	Unadjusted GenCo Invoice	47,716	47,949	47,246
e R	ZHEPP Invoice	2,006	1,942	1,633
Revenue Required	TCN & Admin Services and TIF	4,747	4,749	4,732
Sev.	DisCo	14,951	15,052	14,964
_	Total	69,928	70,200	69,083
	Allowed Recovery	41,547	41,882	41,882
	2024 Under/Over Recovery B/F	-648	-648	-648
	Tariff Shortfall (Subsidy)	27,734	27,670	26,553
	NBET Adjusted Invoice to AEDC	19,982	20,280	20,693
	NEMSF	88	88	88
DisCo Remittance Obligation	Meter Acquisition Fund	420	420	420
iita	NBET Remittance Obligation	19,982	20,280	20,693
Rem	ZHEPP Remittance Obligation	2,006	1,942	1,633
ි ලි ල	MO Remittance Obligation	4,747	4,749	4,732
Dis(	DisCo	14,303	14,404	14,316
	Total Distribution	41,547	41,882	41,882
	DisCo Remittance to NBET	100%	100%	100%
	DisCo Remittance to ZHEPP	100%	100%	100%
	DisCo Remittance to MO	100%	100%	100%

- 19. The waterfall of market revenues during the transitional period shall be in line with the following:
  - a. NBET shall issue energy invoices to AEDC net of the applicable tariff shortfall approved by the Commission, while MO shall issue the full transmission and Admin invoices, and contribution to TIF to AEDC at the applicable tariff.
  - b. AEDC shall make full settlement (100%) of the market invoices issued by MO (including Zungeru Power Plant) and NBET as provided in Table 2 above.
  - c. FGN intervention from budgetary appropriation and other sources for funding tariff shortfall shall be applied by NBET to ensure 100% settlement of market invoices as issued by generating companies ("GenCos").

- d. AEDC shall be liable to relevant penalties/sanctions for failure to meet the payment obligation in any payment cycle under the terms of its respective contracts with bilateral counterparties, including NBET and MO.
- e. AEDC shall maintain adequate payment securitisation for energy off-take in line with the earlier directive of the Commission and relevant bilateral contracts.
- f. AEDC shall settle its market invoices under the DisCo Remittance Obligation thresholds as provided in Table 2. All settlements are subject to regulatory net-offs as may be issued from time to time by the Commission.

#### 20. Procurement of Embedded Generation

AEDC is obligated by this Order to procure a minimum of 61MW capacity of embedded generation, being 10% of its 2024 load allocation, to improve the reliability of supply, sustain delivery of a minimum service level under the SBT and prevent volumetric risks of on-grid supply. A minimum of 30MW (i.e., 50%) of the embedded generation capacity must be sourced from renewable energy sources. The required capacity may be procured in bulk or distributed capacities across AEDC's Franchise area.

# Approved End-User Tariffs for the Yet to be Transitioned States ("YTTS") under AEDC, Effective from 1st October 2025

- 21. The EA requires the Commission to continue to provide regulatory oversight over YTTS and/or states without a regulatory institution as provided in section 63(7) of the EA which states that "notwithstanding the provision of subsection (1), it shall be the responsibility of the State Electricity Board or any State authority by whatever appellation, to grant licence for mini-grids, IEDN/IEDNOs and IETN, IETNOs and provide the framework for the operation of such licensees, including framework for investment in electricity utilities within the State: Provided that the Commission shall retain regulatory powers over mini-grids, IEDN/IEDNOs and IETN/IETNOs in any State of the Federation where such a State
  - i. <u>Has no legal and institutional framework in place for the regulation</u> of mini-grids, IEDNs, IETNs or related electricity services; or
  - ii. The operation of such IEDN/IEDNOs, IETN/IETNOs or electricity generation, transmission and distribution undertaking within any State of the Federation relies on any part of the national grid for its operations.
- Accordingly, the Commission is mandated to issue the end-user tariff for customers in the YTSS under AEDC franchise areas – the Federal Capital Territory and Nasarawa State.

- 23. Pursuant to Section 116 of the EA and extant regulations, the Commission has considered and approved for the YTTS under AEDC the tariffs in Table 2 below, effective 1st October 2025. The approved tariffs shall remain in force subject to monthly adjustments of pass-through indices, including inflation rates, NGN/US\$ exchange rates and gas-to-power prices.
- 24. In line with the policy direction of the FGN on electricity subsidy, the allowed tariffs for Band (A) and Bands (B-E) customer categories in the YTTS under AEDC shall remain frozen at the rates payable since July 2024 and December 2022, respectively, subject to further policy direction by the Government.

Table - 3: Approved Allowed Tariffs (₩/kWh) for the YTTS under AEDC

Tariff Class	Apr 2024	May – Jun 2024	Jul 2024 - Oct 2025
Lifeline	4.00	4.00	4.00
A - Non-MD	225.00	206.80	209.50
A - MD1	225.00	206.80	209.50
A - MD2	225.00	206.80	209.50
A – MD2 Special	225.00	206.80	209.50
B - Non-MD	63.35	63.35	63.35
B - MD1	76.15	76.15	76.15
B - MD2	76.15	76.15	76.15
C - Non-MD	51.79	51.79	51.79
C - MD1	63.44	63.44	63.44
C - MD2	63.44	63.44	63.44
D - Non-MD	33.95	33.95	33.95
D - MD1	55.82	55.82	55.82
D - MD2	55.82	55.82	55.82
E - Non-MD	33.95	33.95	33.95
E - MD1	55.82	55.82	55.82
E - MD2	55.82	55.82	55.82

#### 25. Service Delivery Commitments

AEDC shall be held accountable for service deliveries in the YTTS under AEDC, as per commitments made under its Service-Based Tariff proposals. These SBT proposals aim to align end-user tariffs in proportion to the service level enjoyed by customer clusters, as measured by the average hours of supply per day over one month. Details of the service level commitments made by AEDC to customers in various tariff Bands for October 2025 are shown in Appendices.

#### 26. Monitoring and Evaluation of Compliance with Service Level Commitment

- a. The Commission shall continue to leverage technology to directly obtain data on the hours of supply on each Band A feeder from the head-end system of AEDC for near real-time monitoring of service.
- b. AEDC shall maintain a rapid response team to ensure effective service delivery on the committed minimum hours of supply to each service Band, commencing with Band A feeders. The team shall continue to ensure timely response to customers' complaints, fault clearing and alignment with TCN regional teams for effective load management and optimised dispatch to respective feeders. AEDC shall maintain the dedicated email and contact numbers of the service rapid response team for each customer cluster/business unit on its website and continue to circulate the same to the customers vide bulk SMS and social media handles.
- c. AEDC is obligated to publish daily on its website a rolling 7-day average daily hours of supply on each Band A feeder no later than 10:00 am of the next day.
- d. Where AEDC fails to deliver on the committed level of service on a Band A feeder for consecutive two days, AEDC shall, on the next day by 10.00 am, publish on its website an explanation of the reasons for the failure and update the affected customers on the timeline for restoration of service to the committed service level.
- e. Where AEDC fails to meet the committed service level to a Band A feeder for seven (7) consecutive days, the feeder shall be automatically downgraded to the recorded level of supply pursuant to the provisions of Section 6 of Order No. NERC/334/2022 "Order on Migration of Customers and Compensation for Service Failure under Service-Based Tariff Framework".
- f. AEDC is mandated to continuously ensure upward migration of customers from the lower service Bands to Band A service level in line with the target on improvement in quality of service as provided in the Order on Key Performance Indicators for AEDC issued from time to time by the Commission.

#### 27. Service Band Performance, Migration/Downgrade and Compensation

Pursuant to the provisions of the Order on Migration of Customers and Compensation for Service Failure under the Service-Based Tariff Framework and the Revised Directive to Electricity Distribution Companies on Band A Feeder Performance Monitoring, Upgrade and Downgrade, the Commission, based on the feeder performance report for 1<sup>st</sup> – 21<sup>st</sup> of September 2025, hereby orders as follows:

- a. AEDC shall downgrade the Band A feeders listed in Appendix 2 to the commensurate level of supply and make appropriate compensation to the affected customers in line with the provisions of the Order on Migration.
- b AEDC shall make appropriate compensation to the affected customers in Band A feeders listed in Appendix 3 for failure to deliver up to 20 hours of average supply but more than 18 hours of average supply in line with the provisions of the Order on Migration, while the feeders shall remain as Band A.
- c. AEDC has delivered up to 20 hours of average supply from 8 21 September 2025 on the feeders in Appendix 4. Therefore, the AEDC application to upgrade the feeders to Band A, effective 1st October 2025, is hereby approved.

#### 28. Effective Date

This Supplementary Order shall be effective from 1st October 2025.

Dated this 29th day of September 2025

Musiliu O. Oseni Vice-Chairman

Research & Date Analytics

Appendix - 1: AEDC's Customer Classifications

Service Bands	New Tariff Class	Description
Lifeline	R1	Life-Line customers with energy consumption of not more than 50kWh/month
	A - Non-MD	Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-A Service Level Feeders
A (Minimum of	A - MD 1	Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-A Service Level Feeders
20hrs/day)	A - MD 2	Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – A Service Level Feeders
	A – Special	Customers under special supply agreement
	B - Non-MD	Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-B Service Level Feeders
B (Minimum of 16hrs/day)	B - MD 1	Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-B Service Level Feeders
Toms/ddy/	B - MD 2	Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – B Service Level Feeders
	C – Non-MD	Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-C Service Level Feeders
C (Minimum of 12hrs/day)	C - MD 1	Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-C Service Level Feeders
12iiis/ddy)	C - MD 2	Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – C Service Level Feeders
	D - Non-MD	Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-D Service Level Feeders
D (Minimum of 8hrs/day)	D - MD 1	Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-D Service Level Feeders
om s/ day j	D - MD 2	Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – D Service Level Feeders
_	E - Non-MD	Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-E Service Level Feeders
E (Minimum of 4hrs/day)	E – MD 1	Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-E Service Level Feeders
41113/ duy)	E - MD 2	Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band-E Service Level Feeders

# Appendix 2: Feeders for Downgrade and Compensation of Customers Due to Failure of Service

S/N	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	1ST - 25TH SEPTEMBER AVE PERFORMANCE	CURRENT BAND	REMARK
1	132KV TEGINA TS_33KV KAGARA FDR_PL_PL	MARIGA/ KAGARA	MERGED WITH TEGINA_MARIGA_PL_PL	17.45	Α	DOWNGRADE TO BAND B AND COMPENSATE ACCORDINGLY

# Appendix 3: Feeders for Compensation of Customers Only Due to Failure of Service

S/N	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	1ST - 25TH SEPTEMBER AVE PERFORMANCE	CURRENT BAND	REMARK
1	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D1_M44_FD1	GWARINPA	LUNGU AREA, 6TH AVENUE, ROAD 69, RD 32	19.6	Α	CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED
2	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L34_PL_PL	UNI ABUJA	UNI ABUJA	18.75	Α	CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED
3	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L36_PL_PL	GWAGWALADA	GWAGWALADA SUBSTATION, G AND CUSTOM	19.75	A	CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED
4	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_1A	WUSE	NEMSA OFFICE & PARAKOU STREET	19.9	Α	CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED
5	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_2A	WUSE 2	ALEXANDERIA STREET, VILLA U, BERGER PLAZA, BERGER PAINT OFFICE, NDJAMENA SRT.	19.75	A	CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED

# Appendix 4: Feeders for Upgrade due to Improved Service Delivery

S/N	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	8 - 21 SEPTEMBER AVE PERFORMANCE	CURRENT BAND	REMARK
1	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H7_PL_PL	ABUJA	AFRICAN MEDICAL CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	NEW FEEDER		APPROVED FOR BAND A
2	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H13 (JICA)_PL_PL	APO	AMINA COURT ESTATE, SAHADA COURT, CEDACREST HOSPITAL, NPI ESTATE, MKK PLAZA, JUDICIARY COMMISSION	20.08	В	APPROVED FOR BAND A
3	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_2B	MAITAMA	CUSTOM OFFICE, MURIANATU PLAZA	19.98	С	APPROVED FOR BAND B
4	132KV SHIRORO TS_33KV ERENA FDR_PL_PL	SHIRORO	GALADIMA KOGO, AJATAI, BAGAI, ERENA	18.54	С	APPROVED FOR BAND B
5	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_BAT_FD1	ABUJA	ADMIRALTY ESTATE ASOKORO	NEW FEEDER		APPROVED FOR BAND B

# Appendix 5: AEDC's Service Level Commitments for October 2025

1         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_1LEFT         GARKI         THE ENTIRE AREA 2           2         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD9         ASOKORO         ASO ROCK           3         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_2LEFT         GARKI         THE ENTIRE AREA 1           4         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_4LEFT         GARKI         PART OF AREA 3, BACK OF DUNAMIS, MALTINA DEPOT           5         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_5&8LEFT         GARKI         SHARON HOTEL, CATHOLIC CHURCH, NGWA CLOSE, WATER BOARD, NYSC QTR           6         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_TLEFT         GARKI         PART OF AREA 3 & 7, RADIO HOUSE, GARKI GENERAL HOSPITAL, UTC PLAZA,           7         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2         GARKI         NATIONAL HOSPITAL           8         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2         GARKI         NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR           9         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2         GARKI         ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE           10         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5         GARKI         EUROPEAN UNION           11         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6         GARKI         OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION           12 <th></th>	
1         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_1LEFT         GARKI         THE ENTIRE AREA 2           2         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD9         ASOKORO         ASO ROCK           3         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_2LEFT         GARKI         THE ENTIRE AREA 1           4         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_4LEFT         GARKI         PART OF AREA 3, BACK OF DUNAMIS, MALTINA DEPOT           5         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_5&8LEFT         GARKI         SHARON HOTEL, CATHOLIC CHURCH, NGWA CLOSE, WATER BOARD, NYSC QTR           6         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_TLEFT         GARKI         PART OF AREA 3 & 7, RADIO HOUSE, GARKI GENERAL HOSPITAL, UTC PLAZA,           7         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2         GARKI         NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR           8         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2         GARKI         NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR           9         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24         GARKI         ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE           10         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5         GARKI         EUROPEAN UNION           11         A         132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6         GARKI         OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
3 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_2LEFT GARKI THE ENTIRE AREA 1 4 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_4LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3, BACK OF DUNAMIS, MALTINA DEPOT 5 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_5&8LEFT GARKI SHARON HOTEL, CATHOLIC CHURCH, NGWA CLOSE, WATER BOARD, NYSC QTR 6 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_7LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3 & 7, RADIO HOUSE, GARKI GENERAL HOSPITAL, UTC PLAZA, 7 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL 8 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD21 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR 9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE 10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION 11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMUNICATION 13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMUNICATION AND MALI EMBASSY DANTATA	20
3 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_2LEFT GARKI THE ENTIRE AREA 1 4 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_4LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3, BACK OF DUNAMIS, MALTINA DEPOT 5 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_5&8LEFT GARKI SHARON HOTEL, CATHOLIC CHURCH, NGWA CLOSE, WATER BOARD, NYSC QTR 6 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_7LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3 & 7, RADIO HOUSE, GARKI GENERAL HOSPITAL, UTC PLAZA, 7 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL 8 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD21 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR 9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE 10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION 11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMUNICATION 13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMUNICATION AND MALI EMBASSY DANTATA	20
4 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_4LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3, BACK OF DUNAMIS, MALTINA DEPOT 5 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_5&8LEFT GARKI SHARON HOTEL, CATHOLIC CHURCH, NGWA CLOSE, WATER BOARD, NYSC QTR 6 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_7LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3 & 7, RADIO HOUSE, GARKI GENERAL HOSPITAL, UTC PLAZA, 7 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR 8 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD21 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR 9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE 10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION 11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI PARISSY, DANITATA	20
5 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_5&8LEFT GARKI SHARON HOTEL, CATHOLIC CHURCH, NGWA CLOSE, WATER BOARD, NYSC QTR 6 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G22_7LEFT GARKI PART OF AREA 3 & 7, RADIO HOUSE, GARKI GENERAL HOSPITAL, UTC PLAZA, 7 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR 8 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD21 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR 9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE 10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION 11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES 14 COLUMN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	20
7 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL  8 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD21 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR  9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE  10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION  11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION  12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION  13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES	20
7 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD2 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL  8 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD21 GARKI NATIONAL HOSPITAL STAFF QTR  9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE  10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION  11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION  12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION  13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES	20
9 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD24 GARKI ICPC, NNPC, JINIFA PLAZA, CHURCH GATE  10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION  11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION  12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION  13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES  14 SOUTH AFRICAN PUSSIAN EMPASSY FOWA CHURCH FOULTORIAL EMPASSY DANTATA	20
10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION 11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION 13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES 14	20
10 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD5 GARKI EUROPEAN UNION 11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION 13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES 14	20
11 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD6 GARKI OANDO FILLING STATION, THE DOME, NATIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION 13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES 14 SOUTH AFRICAN PUSSIAN FARASSY FOWA CHURCH FOULTORIAL FARASSY DANTATA	20
12 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FD7 GARKI MAIMUNA COMMUNICATION  13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES  14 SOUTH AFRICAN PUSSIAN FARASSY FOWA CHURCH FOULTONIAL FARASSY DANITATA	20
13 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 22 GARKI PAKISTAN, INDIA HIGH COMMISSION AND MALI EMBASSIES	20
SOUTH AEDICANI DIJESTANI EMPASSY ECWA CHUDCH EQUITODIAL EMPASSY DANITATA	20
A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 23 GARKI GARKI GARKI AND SAWOE.	20
15 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G25_FD2 GARKI 1 NAN, BOLINGO HOTEL, NAIC, ELIZADE & NBA	20
16 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G25_FD21 GARKI ENVOY HOTEL	20
17 A 132KV APO TS 33KV FDR H1 G25 FD23 GARKI NNPC, CATHOLIC CHURCH, BRAZIL, KENYA AND LIBYA EMBASSIES	20
18 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G25_FD3 GARKI TURKISH, SUDAN, EGYPT EMBASSIES	20
19 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G25_FD5 GARKI NIGER, GHANA, UGANDA EMBASSIES	20
20 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G25_FD7 GARKI UNITED NATION, BURKINA FASO, ZAMBIA AND CAMEROON EMBASSIES	20
21 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_PL_PL GARKI STREET LIGHT, UBA, HAJIA AREA 1, NO 9, EDE CLOSE, MTN MASK	20
22 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_1A GARKI HAWTHORN SUITES	20
23 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_1B GARKI AREA 11 EMAKA ANYAKU STREET, ILE IFE CLOSE, AGWAGA CLOSE, ADO EKITI	20
24 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_2A GARKI NESRA, ARMY SECRETARIAT, AROCHUKWU STREET, OKEMESI STREET.	20
25 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_3B GARKI POLICE CANTONMENT AND EFAB MALL	20
26 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_4B GARKI BALARGY, CRESCENT, INTERGRITY COURT, OBANSANJO ESTATE, LILLY COURT	20
27 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_5A GARKI AREA 11 DUNOKOFIA STREET, FCDA SECRETARIAT, NTA HQ, AIGIS OFFICE	20
28 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_6B GARKI SAHAD STORES, UNITY HOUSE, LARMODE HOTEL, DAN KANN HOUSE	20
29 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_8A GARKI 2 PORT HARCOURT CRST, VICTORY PLAZA, TOP RANK HOTEL, ONITSHA STR.	20
A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_PL_PL GARKI AREA 11 CONRINTHIAN HOTEL, GRACIOUS HOTEL, WINNERS LAB, NNPC QTR, BOLTON WHITE, ONYX HOTEL	20
31 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H15_PL_PL GARKI 2 NIGERIAN SECURITY PRINTING AND MINTING	20
32 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_1B GARKI 2 PRINTING AND MINTING QTR, DABOR MALL, GARKI OLD MARKET, HAJIA USMAN ESTATE	20
33 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_2B GARKI 2 DSS QTRS, KALTUNGO STREET, KARAYE STREET, OKEAGBE STREET.	20
34 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_3B GARKI 2 UBIAJA STREET, KEFFI STREET & OZUBOLU STREET	20
35 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_5A GARKI CBN QTR, BIRNIN KEBBI STREET, FCDA QTRS, DRUM STIX	20
36 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_5B GARKI AIRFORCE QUARTERS, SURVEY GENERAL OFFICE, YALWURI STREET	20
37 A 132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_6A GARKI RITA LORI HOTEL, JERE STREET	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
38	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_6B	GARKI 2	LAGOS STREET, ENUGU STREET, POLICE BARRACK, OKA AKOKO STREET, NSUKKA STREET	20
39	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_7B	GARKI	GARKI AREA OFFICE OGIDI CLOSE, TREASURY HOUSE, CBN QTR, GARKI MODERN MARKET.	20
40	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_8B	GARKI 2	KALTUNGO STR, CBN CLINIC, GARKI MALL, EDDYVIC HOTEL, DIAMOND BANK, UBA BANK, CHRISTIAN PILGRIMS BOARD, ZARIA STR, DAMATURU CRESCENT.	20
41	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_9B	GARKI 2	GARKI VILLAGE, GARKI CLINIC	20
42	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_PL_PL	GARKI 2	IDEAL HOME, EMPIRE ESTATE AND MTN MASK	20
43	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H21_PL_PL	LUGBE/ KUJE	JEDO, FORTE ROYAL, BACK OF DUNAMICS, CUSTOMES QTRS, AVIATION VILLAGE PIWOYE KAPWA OK WATER AND PEGI	20
44	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H23_PL_PL	AIRPORT	NICOMSAT, KOREAN SCHOOL, NNAMDI AZIKIWE INT'L AIRPORT, DUNAMIS CHURCH, SHOPRITE	20
45	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_NAF VALLEY_FD1	ASOKORO	PHASE 1, PART OF PHASE 2	20
46	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_NAF VALLEY_FD2	ASOKORO	PART OF PHASE 2	20
47	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_NAF VALLEY_FD3	ASOKORO	MAINLY PHASE 1 AND 3	20
48	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_NAF VALLEY_FD4	ASOKORO	PART OF PHASE 2	20
49	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_NAF VALLEY_FD6	ASOKORO	MAINLY PHASE 2	20
50	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_NAF VALLEY_FD8	ASOKORO	MAINLY PHASE 2	20
51	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_PL_PL	ASOKORO	GILMOR, CGC CONTRUCTION SITE, DANTATA YARD. BLUE ROOF PLAZA, NAF VALLEY, AIR FORCE BASE	20
52	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R3_2A	ASOKORO	NIA	20
53	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R3_3A	ASOKORO	PART OF T.Y DANJUMA, ASOKORO EXTENSION, JOSE MARTI	20
54	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R3_3B	ASOKORO	YAKUBU GOWON CREST, KANO, SOKOTO, IMO GOVT LODGE, SPDC QTRS, GADO NASKO STREET & PART OF JOSE MARTINS	20
55	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R3_4A	ASOKORO	DE-WELLS CARLTON APARTMENT	20
56	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD10	ASOKORO	NATIONAL ASSEMBLY COMPLEX	20
57	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD18	ASOKORO	NATIONAL ASSEMBLY COMPLEX	20
58	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD26	ASOKORO	NATIONAL ASSEMBLY COMPLEX	20
59	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD27	ASOKORO	SGF	20
60	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD3	ASOKORO/MAITA MA	NASS ANNEX, ASO DRIVE & VILLA ENVIRON, NSA, IBB GOLF CLUB.	20
61	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD4	ASOKORO	NJC, SUPREME COURT	20
62	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD5	ASOKORO	NATIONAL ASSEMBLY	20
63	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD6	ASOKORO	NATIONAL ASSEMBLY COMPLEX	20
64	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R4_FD8	ASOKORO	NATIONAL ASSEMBLY COMPLEX	20
65	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_1B	ASOKORO	MOGADISHU BARRACK	20
66	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_2B	ASOKORO	DSS HQ	20
67	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_3A	ASOKORO	COMMAND GUEST HOUSE AND NAVAL HOLDING LIMITED	20
68	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_4B	ASOKORO	W.U BASSEY BARRACKS EXTENSION AND NIGER BARRACKS	20
69	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_5A	ASOKORO	NAOWA SECRETARIAT, DIA AND STATE HOUSE CLINICS	20
70	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_6B	ASOKORO	ARMY WAR COLLEGE	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
71			FEEDER LOCATION	  CEDACREST HOSPITAL,MKK PLAZA,JUDICIARY COMMISSION,DURUMI 3.ADISA ESTATE,NPI	, ,
/1	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_PL_PL	ASOKORO	EST,SHELL EST,NNPC EST,PRECIOUS EST,DULIZBROWN EST,HILL VIEW EST,CITY VIEW EST,S,FUNTAJ INT. SCH,GTB HOUSE,ABDULWAHAB TECHNICAL ZEROOCE,GOLDEN SPRING EST,BENTEL EST,REDEEMED CHURCH, AUTO PLAZA,MEDVIA CENTER,A.A SHAFFA FILLING STATION,CBN QTRS,PROTEA HOTEL,JUBILATION EST,GIRLS ANGLICAN COLLEGE,SAVANNA EST,AP FILLING	20
				STATION,,BACK FEEDER(DURUMI 3 EXTENSION AFTER GADUA ESTATE.), BUSH PARTS, ETC.	
72	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S22_4B	ASOKORO	ZONE E AND PARTS OF ZONE B, APO LEGISLATIVE QUARTERS	20
73	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S23_1A	APO	PRINCE & PRINCESS ESTATE, KAURA MODERN MARKET, DUBAI MARKET, BEHIND GAME VILLAGE, DURUMI NEW SITE.	20
74	٨	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S23_3B	ASOKORO	SHARIA COURT OF APPEAL, PARTS OF 2ND GATE ZONE D, FED BOYS COLLEGE, ANION PLAZA, NNPC, SHARON PLAZA, ZONE D 1ST GATE AND PARTS OF 2ND GATE ZONE D, APO	20
75	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S24_FD1	ASOKORO	GADUWA ESTATE	20
76	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S24_FD2	ASOKORO	GADUWA ESTATE	20
77	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H35_PL_PL	APO/ ASOKORO	KPADUMA, KOBI AND CITY CAPE ESTATE, COMMUNICATION PROVIDER	20
78	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H37_PL_PL	APO	NIPP INJECTION S/S (APO).	20
79	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H37_S26_BEHIND TRANSMISSION	APO	BEHIND TRANSMISSION OFFICE.	20
80	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H37_\$26_K10	APO	AEDC REGIONAL OFFICE APO, JIMENTA FILLING STATION, ZONE C DEFENCE QUARTERS, ZONE E EXTENSION	20
81	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H37_S26_PARADISE ESTATE	APO	PARADISE ESTATE	20
82	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H37_S26_TRADEMORE FD	APO	TRADERMORE ESTATE, CBN QUARTERS, PARTS OF SUNNVALE,YAYALEAHMED ESTATE, EL- RUFAI ESTATE, BRAINS & HARMMERS	20
83	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_PL_PL	ASOKORO	CHANNELS TV, SARS OFFICE, DSS SCHOOL, DSS FCT COMMAND, WATER BOARD, KAPITAL CLUB, SUNRISE GATE	20
84	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R2_FD10	ASOKORO	ECOWAS	20
85	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R2_FD14	ASOKORO	KWAME NKRUMAH, NELSON MANDELA, DESMOND TUTU	20
86	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R2_FD17	ASOKORO	GNASSINGBE EYADEMA & PART OF KWAME NKURUMAH	20
87	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R2_FD6	ASOKORO	WORLD BANK AND SENATOR OBIORA	20
88	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R2_FD7	ASOKORO	UDO UDOMA STREET, HMEDIX, YAKUBU GOWON CRESCENT, HAILE SIELLASIE STREET	20
89	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R2_FD9	ASOKORO	JULIUS NYERERE, GEN HOSPITAL ASOKORO, FHA	20
90	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R3_1A	ASOKORO	LAWAL UWAIS, HASSAN MUSA KATSINA , MUHAMMED ABDULAHI, MARIAM MUKTAR, PACE SETTER	20
91	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R6_2B	ASOKORO	ALI AKILU STREET, QUEEN AMINA STREET, SULEIMAN BARAU STREET, IBRAHIM TAYO STREET, DSS QTR, PART OF QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET	20
92	A	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R6_4A	ASOKORO	QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, TITO BROS, LOIUS EDET HOUSE, COMMISSIONERS QTRS, FIRE SERVICE, WOMEN AFFAIRS, NIGER HOUSE, NCCE, JIMMY CARTER, MALCOLM FRAZER STREET, WINSTON CHURCHILL STREET, BON & STRATTON, HOS, CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE FEDERATION	20
93	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R6_5A	ASOKORO	ASO ROCK	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY
			FEEDER LOCATION		DURATION (HRS)
94	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_1A	GUZAPE	ISIAKA MOMOH STREET, JUDITH ATTAH, GAMBO JIMETA, NASIR EL RUFAI & PART OF COZA STREET	20
95	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_1B	ASOKORO	NNPC FILLING STATION AND ITS ENVIRONS	20
96	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_2A	GUZAPE	BEHIND INJECTION SUBSTATION.	20
97	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_3A	ASOKORO	SANI ZANGO SREET, OLADUNI STREET, AYANGYKU STREET, ISMAILA STREET, GWARZO STREET, BABAGANA KINGIBE STREET	20
98	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_4A	ASOKORO	NASIRU ELRUFAI SREET, LARABA DAGASH STREET	20
99	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_4B	ASOKORO	ALEX IBRU, MBA HAMEED, YORUBA MOSQUE, BABA GANA GIJIBE	20
100	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_5B	GUZAPE	COZA CHURCH	20
101	Α	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R7_6A	ASOKORO	SARK! TAFIDA, LINDA CHAULKER, TINUBU ESTATE, JEW ESTATE, LAF NWOGU STREET, AIT AND ENVIRONS.	20
102	Α	132KV BIDA TS_T3_TS_FD4	BIDA	EDUSOKO UNIVERSITY, FM RADIO, RADIO NIGER, ASSAN MUTUM, ALHASSAN COY	20
103	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_ 33KV FDR 4_B33_3B	WUSE	TAMARA GUEST, PART OF ZONE 3, FRSC, ABACHA ESTATE, YARADUA CENTER	20
104	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_ 33KV FDR 4_B33_4A	WUSE	ENERGY COMMISSION, NATIONAL MOSQUE, FRAIZER HOTEL, GRAND SQUARE	20
105	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_ 33KV FDR 4_B33_8A	WUSE	MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION	20
106	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_10A	WUSE	FEDERAL SECRETARIAT	20
10 <i>7</i>	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_10B	WUSE	PPPRA	20
108	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_1B	WUSE	SHERATON HOTEL	20
109	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_4B	WUSE	NEXIM BANK	20
110	A	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_6B	WUSE	EKITI HOUSE, MINISTRY OF JUSTICE, KEBBI HOUSE, OBI HOUSE, NASSARAWA HOUSE, ADAMAWA HOUSE	20
111	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_7A	WUSE	MTN MAST	20
112	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_B33_9B	WUSE	TRANSCORP	20
113	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 2_PL_PL	CENTRAL AREA CBD	FEDERAL HIGH COURT	20
114	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_B32_FD2	WUSE	WUSE ZONE 6	20
115	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_B32_FD5	WUSE	SINOKI, FEDERAL INLAND REVENUE SERVICE	20
116	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_B32_FD6	WUSE	NIMC WUSE ZONE 5	20
11 <i>7</i>	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_PL_PL	WUSE	SHOPRITE, AEDC HQ,AFRICAN DEV BANK	20
118	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 4_PL_PL	WUSE	GALAXY DATA CENTER, NNPC	20
119	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G2_3B	GARKI	CHINESE EMBASSY	20
120	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G2_5B	GARKI	MURG PLAZA, ARTS & CULTURE, INEC AREA 10, LOZUMBA COMPLEX	20
121	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G2_7A	GARKI 1	NERC, FIRE SERVICE, POLICE FORCE CID, GATE WAY PLAZA, AFRI HOTEL & REVENUE MOBILIZATION	20
122	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G2_7B	CENTRAL AREA	COSCHARIS MOTORS, IGI, SHIP HOUSE, CON OIL, NSITF, MAINA COURT	20
123	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G2_8B	GARKI 1	DEFENCE HQ	20
124	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G42_FD5	GARKI	IMO HOUSE, OWENA HOUSE, NACA, ECUMENICAL CENTRE, LABOUR HOUSE	20
125	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G42_FDL1	CENTRAL AREA	LABOUR HOUSE, LAGOS HOUSE, KATSINA HOUSE, RIVERS HOUSE, IMO HOUSE	20
126	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_ICC_FD1	GARKI	INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE CENTER GARKI	20
127	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_ICC_FD2	GARKI	NICON LUXURY	20
128	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_PL_PL	CENTRAL AREA CBD/GARKI	NERC, SAHAD SUPER STORES, CBN HQ, BASSAN PLAZA, REIZ CONTINENTAL, NALADO, NATIONAL WAR COLLEGE	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
129	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_1B	MAITAMA	HIGH COURT, NYSC, CAC.	20
130	Ā	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS 33KV FDR 6 C2 2A	MAITAMA	AGIP OFFICE	20
131	Ä	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_3A	MAITAMA	INEC, NEMA, DSTV, POWER HOUSE	20
132	Ä	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS 33KV FDR 6 C2 4A	MAITAMA	NUC NUC	20
133	Ā	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS 33KV FDR 6 C2 4B	MAITAMA	MERIT HOUSE, MAITAMA HEIGHT, MTN HQ, OAKLAND CENTER	20
134	Ā	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_5A	MAITAMA	IMANI ESTATE AND SHELL ESTATE	20
135	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_5B	MAITAMA	IMANI ESTATE & PRESIDENCY QTRS	20
136	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_6A	MAITAMA	ZAMBIA EMBASSY, A.A OIL, CONGO AND ETHIOPIAN EMBASSY	20
137	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_6B	MAITAMA	NCC AND KOREAN EMBASSY	20
138	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_7A	MAITAMA	FHA, YEDSTERAM STREET	20
139	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_7B	MAITAMA	LIMPOPO STREET & ENVIRONS	20
140	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_8A	MAITAMA	GANA AND USMAN STREETS	20
141	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_9B	MAITAMA	CHINESE EMBASSY	20
142	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C4_3A	MAITAMA	EUPHRATES STREET, REAGENT SCHOOL, YORUBA MOSQUE, OAU QTR	20
143	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C4_3B	MAITAMA	PANAMA STREET, GANGES STREET	20
144	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C4_5A	MAITAMA	NILES STREET, MISSISSIPI STREET	20
145	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_PL_PL	MAITAMA	NO POINT LOAD CUSTOMER ON 33KV	20
146	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_1B	JABI	ALI BABA STR, PART OF UBITU UKIWE STR, ANTHONY ENAHORO STR	20
147	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_2A	JABI	SHOPRITE AND ENVIRONS	20
148	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_2B	JABI	KADO ESTATE AND ENVIRONS	20
149	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_3A	JABI	UMARU DIKKO STR	20
150	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_3B	JABI	UBITU UKIWE STR,AHMED MUSA STR	20
151	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_5B	JABI	PART OF LIFE CAMP, MINISTERS QTRS LIFE CAMP, MONA GARDEN ESTATE	20
152	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_6A	JABI	MAGAGIPE VILAGE, JABI VILLAGE	20
153	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_6B	JABI	ALEXIS HOTEL, POLICE PENSION BOARDAND ZULU VILLAGE	20
154	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_7A	JABI	EFAB ESTATE,NCC HQ AND POLARIS BANK	20
155	Α	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_PL_PL	JABI	JABI, NHIS,THISDAY NEWS PAPER PART OF UTAKO	20
156	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_ 33KV FDR D2_M43_ADKAN	GWARINPA	CHAMBIAN PLAZA,C CLOSE,44ROAD,H-MEDICS	20
157	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D1_M44_FD2	GWARINPA	CHARLIE BOY,7TH AVENUE, RD 61,62 AND 63	20
158	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D1_PL_PL	GWARINPA	M44 INJ S/S, CHARLIE BOY PART OF KARASANA	20
159	A	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D2_M42_K14	GWARINPA	PART OF 5TH AVENUE, FOREIGN AFFAIRS QUARTERS, DIAMOND BANK, KEYSTONE BANK, ZENITH BANK, 3RD AVENUE CORNERSHOP, PRIMARY SCHOOL, MIB PLAZA, ANGLICAN CHURCH ON 3RD AVENUE	20
160	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D2_M42_K5	GWARINPA	WORKS AND HOUSING, WAR COLLEGE, 35 ROAD,5TH AVENUE	20
161	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D2_M43_SETRACO	GWARINPA	4TH AVENUE, PART OF 2ND AVENUE, SETRACO GATE AND ENVIRONS	20
162	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D2_PL_PL	GWARIMPA	CRUSH CAFÉ , DEFENCE QUARTERS, FIRE SERVICE, ZITADEL HOSPITAL, STUDIO 24, ABUJA CAPITAL SCHOOL , H-MEDIX ,STARVIEW HOTEL, JUDA OIL LTD	20
163	Α	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D6_PL_PL	DAWAKI	HILLSIDE ESTATE, ROCKVILLA ESTATE, FULANI JUNCTION, ATABOR STREET, SARAPLAST DAWAKI, BESIDE SCC QUARRY, ROCK SIDE ESTATE, OGANENUGU STREET, TRANS-ENGINEERING ESTATE	20
164	Α	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_PL_PL	LIFECAMP	PART OF GWARINPA, PART OF JAHI, PART OF KATAMPE	20
165	Α	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV LIFECAMP FDR_PL_PL	LIFECAMP	PART OF GWARINPA, GENERAL HOSPITAL LIFE CAMP, BAINES AND HAMMERS	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
166			TELDER LOCATION	ALAO AKALA, PRIXAIR, POLE MOUNTED, EMAB PLAZA, RCCG, OLIVER GARDEN, NEWTON	
100				PARK, GCL PLAZA, MALTIDA ROTI, FURNITURE HOUSE, 1ST FORTY, HAMPTON	
	A	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_PL_PL	WUSE	APARTMENTS, KCITY PLAZA, BRITISH VILLAGE, POLE MOUNTED, DALHATU ESTATE, DSS	20
				RESIDENCE, ADUVIE	
167				ECWA CHURCH, BIG BARCELONA HOTEL, AIRWAYES, POPE JOHN PAUL CENTER,	
	Α	132KV KATAMPE 2 TS 33KV MAITAMA FDR C3 4B	MAITAMA	YALENGA, CBN QUARTERS, AND ENVIRONS, DOGARA HOUSE, SENATOR ISAH	20
				RESIDENCE	
168	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV 9MOBILE FDR_PL_PL	LIFECAMP	9MOBILE	20
169	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_C3_1A	MAITAMA	MAITAMA AREA OFFICE, HABIBA PLAZA, OSUN CRESCENT	20
170	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_C3_2A	MAITAMA	KATSINA ALA, IG HOUSE, GURARA STREET	20
171	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_C3_3A	MAITAMA	YOBE STREET, RIO NEGRO STREET, MAITAMA EXTENTION, ZENITH BANK	20
172	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_C3_5B	MAITAMA	DANUBE EXTENTION AND PART OF MAITAMA EXTENTION	20
173	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_C4_M/H	MAITAMA	BEHIND C4 INJECTION SUBSTATION, MINISTERS HILL OFF COLORADO.	20
174	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_PL_PL	MAITAMA	PALM SPRING ESTATE, SSC CONSTRUCTION, REDEEM CHURCH, SENATOR FARUK, A.A OIL,	20
175	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV MPAPE FDR_PL_PL	MPAPE	MPAPE	20
176	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_1A	WUSE	ROCKVIEW HOTEL, CHELSEA HOTEL AND PMU	20
177		120K// KATA MDE TC 20K// WHICE II EDD DE 1D	WILCE	AP PLAZA, CHICKEN REPUBLIC, POLY PLAZA, EXCLUSIVE	20
	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_1B	WUSE	STORES	20
1 <i>7</i> 8		120K// KATA MPE TC 20K// M/JCE II EDD DE 24	WUSE	KODA LINK, MINISTRY OF SOLID MINERALS, GLO SWITCH YARD, CUSTOM QTRS & AL-NUR	20
	A	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_2A	WOSE	MOSQUE	20
179	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_2B	WUSE	OAU QTRS, POLY PLAZA, AP PLAZA & CHICKEN HOUSE	20
180	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_3A	WUSE	BIG BITE, LOBITO CRESCENT	20
181	A	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_3B	WUSE	AMIGO SUPERMART, ALBERT FURNITURE, BARCELONA HOTEL, HAMPTON APARTMENTS,	20
	^	132KV KATAMIE 10_33KV WO3E II 1 DK_B3_3B	W O J L	DURBAN STREET, OTI CARPET, WUSE AREA OFFICE	20
182	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS 33KV WUSE II FDR B5 4A	WUSE 2	ECWA CHURCH, BIG BARCELONA HOTEL, AIRWAVES, POPE JOHN PAUL CENTER,	20
				YALENGA, CBN QUARTERS, AND ENVIRON, DOGARA HOUSE, SENATOR ISAH RESIDENCE.	
183	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B5_4B	WUSE 2	PANNIEL APARTMENT	20
184	A	132KV KATAMPE TS 33KV WUSE II FDR B52 2B	WUSE	TULIP PRESS, BUCHANA STREET, TALATU ESTATE, A-CLASS HOTEL, FCDA, MAP U AND FIRST	20
				BANK	
185	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_3A	WUSE	MONROVIA STREET, PECHEZ HOTEL, HOTEL DE HORIZON	20
186				DENISE HTEL, NJAMENA STREET, GOMBE JEWEL HOTEL, SIEMENS, DABRAS HOTEL,	
	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_3B	WUSE	LIBREVILLE STREET, LUNGI STREET, AGAPE HOTEL, FCDA QTR, ILOBE FILLING STATION, UBA,	20
				GLO OFFICE	
187	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_4A	WUSE	BANEX HOTEL	20
188	Α	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_4B	WUSE	KUMASI STREET, AGADEZ STREET, TFC, PART OF DAR ES SALAAM, PART OF AMINU KANO CRESCENT	20
189	Α	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV ARMY BARRACKS FDR_PL_PL	KOTANGORA	ARMY BARRACKS, KONTAGORA	20
190	Α	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV MASUGA FDR_PL_PL	KOTANGORA	SAFARA PLASTIC, SAVANA FERTILIZER	20
191	Α	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV TOWN FDR_PL_PL	KONTAGORA	SAHARA HOTEL, RICE HOUSE, SANI BELLO, GOJE FACTORY, SARKIN DAJI HOUSE	20
192	Α	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV WATERWORKS FDR_PL_PL	KONTAGORA	WATER WORKS	20
193	Α	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAM FDR_K32_FD1	DUTSE	LOWER USUMA DAM	20
194	Α	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAM FDR_K32_FD2	DUTSE	CAMP PUMPING AND STATION PLANT	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
195	Α	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAM FDR_K32_FD3	DUTSE	NEW TREATMENT PLANT	20
196	Α	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAM FDR_PL_PL	LOWER USUMA DAM	DSS TRAINING SCHOOL	20
197	Α	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAWAKI FDR_PL_PL	DAWAKI/ DUTSE	DUTSE ALHAJI, CIVIL SERVICE COLLEGE, MAL GLOBAL ESTATE	20
198	A	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_PL_PL	DEIDEI	GRAND VALLEY HOTEL, CHESBORN HOTEL, AL-HALAL HOTEL,LIMS BAKERY, AHZALIX ESTATE, FO1 COMMUNITY, KUBWA EXTENSION, DISTRICT CENTRE, ARAB ROAD, RED BRICK CITY, KAGINI, KABBA, SPDC ESTATE, CUSTOM QUARTERS, FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH, NIIPCO FILLING STATION.	20
199	A	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV KUBWA FDR_PL_PL	KUBWA	ARMY RESETTLEMENT, PAPAL GROUND, ASO GARDEN, NYDREN SUPERMARKET, BACK OF AT4, BACK OF MOBIL, ZENITH BANK AND ENVIRONMENT.	20
200	A	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L33_PL_PL	KUKWABA	S25(KUKWABA) INJECTION S/S,AMERICAN INTL SCHOOL,AMERICAN EMBASSY QUARTERS,GRAND PELLA HOTEL,NNPC FILLING STATION,CHRIST EMBASSY CHURCH,GRACE VILLA,SPRING COURT,BAHAMAS ESTATE,MENS COURT,CANDILOUS HOTEL,AYUBA WABA HOUSE ETC.	20
201	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L33_S25_EYE CLINIC	LOKOGOMA	EYE CLINIC	20
202	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L33_S25_GV	LOKOGOMA	GAMES VILLAGE	20
203	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L33_S25_INDOOR	LOKOGOMA	INDOOR COMPLEX	20
204	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L33_S25_STADIUM MAIN	LOKOGOMA	MKO ABIOLA STADIUM	20
205	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_ WUYE2_6A	WUYE	WETLAND HOTEL, MOUNTAIN OF FIRE, VALUE MART	20
206	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_PL_PL	WUYE/UTAKO	FAMILY WORSHIP, WONDERLAND, ETERNA FILLING STATION	20
207	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_11A	WUYE	POLICE STATION WUYE, CATHOLIC CHURCH	20
208	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_13B	ETERNAL	PART OF WUYE UTRA MODERN MARKET	20
209	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_3A	WUYE	DAHIRU MUSTAFA AND ENVIRONS	20
210	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_5A	WUYE	SIENNA SUITE	20
211	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_6A	WUYE	ZARTECH COMPANY WUYE	20
212	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_6B	WUYE	HIGH GATE ESTATE	20
213	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_10B	WUYE	ETERNAL FILLING STATION, WATER BOARD	20
214	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_1B	WUYE	CUSTOM HOTEL 2020, NNPC QTRS, COSGROVE ESTATE	20
215	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_3A	WUYE	QUALITRENTY RESIDENCE, BACLAY RESIDENCE, SANDRY LANE APARTMENT	20
216	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_3B	WUYE	BEHIND SHAFA FILLING STATION	20
217	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_4B	WUYE	JASPER ACADEMY, NALA PRINCESS COURT, FCHWARZMAPAPOR	20
218	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_5A	WUYE	SHAFA FILLING STATION, SALEM HILL INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL, EXCLUSIVE SERENNA HOTEL	20
219	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_6B	WUYE	BACK OF MOUTAIN OF FIRE MINISTRY	20
220	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_7A	WUYE	PEACE HAVEN HOTEL, PACE SETTER COLLEGE, ALGAMJI ESTATE	20
221	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_9A	WUYE	APOSTOLIC CHURCH, CASSAVA STREET	20
222	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L35_PL_PL	IDU	RAILWAY STATION, EFCC HQTRS, COCA-COLA, CWAY, VERITY COURTS & GARDENS, FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE	20
223	Α	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L36_PL_PL	IDU	NILE UNIVERSITY, BASE UNIVERSITY	20
224	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV BIRIGI FDR_PL_PL	MINNA	MANDELA ROAD AND BUILDING MATERIALS MARKET	20
225	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV FUT FDR_PL_PL	MINNA	FUT, NECO	20

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY
00.4			FEEDER LOCATION		DURATION (HRS)
226	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV NNPC FDR_PL_PL	MINNA	NNPC, STATE SEC, HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, ARMY BARRACKS, SHELTER CLAY, IBB SPECIALIST HOSP, COE, DOKO HOTEL, DOGON-KOLI HOTEL	20
227	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV POWER HOUSE FDR_POWER HOUSE_BANK FDR	MINNA	FIDELITY BANK, GT BANK, ACCESS BANK, NEWS LINE, MAIZUBI	20
228	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV POWERHOUSE FDR_PL_PL	MINNA	AEDC REGIONAL OFFICE, GENERAL HOSPITAL, IBB & ABDULSALAM HOUSE, ZENITH BANK	20
229	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV ZARUMAI FDR_PL_PL	MINNA	GOVT. HOUSE, F.LAYOUT, NEW HORIZEN, PART OF ANGWA RAHMA, ACHIDA HOUSE	20
230	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV ZARUMAI FDR_ZARUMAI_11KV TYPE B	ZARUMAI	PART OF 132 AND GRA QUARTERS	20
231	Α	132KV MINNA TS_33KV ZARUMAI FDR_ZARUMAI_FD4	ZARUMAI	AZHARA HOTEL	20
232	Α	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV ABUJA STEEL FDR_PL_PL	SULEJA	ABUJA STEEL COMPLEX	20
233	Α	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV FIELDBASE FDR_FIELDBASE_SULEJA SMART FDR	SULEJA	GLOBAL BLOCK INDUSTRY, AHMIS, U.I DANDADA, MTN MAST, OPARA S/S, BLESSED IKD	20
234	Α	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV FIELDBASE FDR_PL_PL	SULEJA	UD DANDADA GAS, BLOCK INDUSTRY, AHMIS & GLOBAL FILLING STATIONS, ITALIA & ABUBAKAR SS	20
235	Α	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV GOODA_PLUSTECH FDR_PL_PL	SULEJA	GOODA PLUSTECH	20
236	Α	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV INDUSTRIAL FDR_PL_PL	SULEJA	SULEJA INDUSTRIAL.	20
237	Α	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV SULEJA FDR_PL_PL	SULEJA	NEW GAURAKA, APC QUARTERS, WINNERS VILLAGE, STANEL OIL, ENYO FILLING STATION, LPU FILLING STATION, SEKOBIA	20
238	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_2B	GARKI AREA 11	NOT ACTIVE	16
239	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H11_G4_7B	GARKI AREA 11	NOT ACTIVE	16
240	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_4A	GARKI II	OUT OF CIRCUIT	16
241	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H2_G32_7A	GARKI II	OUT OF CIRCUIT	16
242	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H21_E2_FD22	LUGBE	TUDU WADA, TOTAL CORNER SHOPS, SKYE BANK	16
243	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H21_E2_FD5	LUGBE	NIA QTRS, TIMBER SHED, MR BIGGS PEACE VILLAGE AND SECTOR F.	16
244	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_4A	ASOKORO	DIA & RESIDENCE, STATE HOUSE CLINIC	16
245	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_5B	ASOKORO	MABILLA BARRACK EXTENSION 1, 2 AND 3M	16
246	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H3_R5_6A	ASOKORO	LUNGI BARRACK, YAR ADUA BARRACK AND MAIN MABILLA BARRACK	16
247	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S22_4A	APO	ZONE A AND PARTS OF ZONE B, APO LEGISLATIVE QUARTERS	16
248	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S23_2A	APO	OUT OF CIRCUIT	16
249	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S23_2B	APO	AROUND ADISA ESTATE, PARTS OF DURUMI 2, MARUCHE.	16
250	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H31_S23_4A	APO	OUT OF CIRCUIT	16
251	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H33_PL_PL	APO/ LOKOGOMA	APO RESETTLEMENT, SHOPRITE MALL, MECHANICS VILLAGE, CHAFUYI VILLAGE, WARU VILLAGE, DAMAGAZA VILLAGE, KABUSA VILLAGE, FIGBA SAMA & KASA VILLAGES, DUTSE VILLAGE, SUPER CELL ESTATE, CUPA KABANA ESTATE, FRSC ESTATE, SPRING MIDDLE SHELTER EST, ROCK VIEW ESTATE, TALAKAWA ESTAE, PENGASSEN ESTATE, SAHARA HOME FIRST BANK, ESTATE, GOOD HOMES, GOLDEN JUBILATION ESTATE, KISLAND INTERNATIONAL SCH, PEACE COURT, RIVER VALUE, BENTEL ESTATE, PEN VIEW ESTATE, BINO PLAZA, LOKOGOMA EST, NMA ESTATE, EFAB ESTATE, ROCK VIEW, SUNSHINE ESTATE, GRACE PAVILLION EST, ABRAHAM EST, WUMBA VILLAGE, NZUBE EST, PEIME CAP EST, JONATHAN EST, BISHOP COURT EST, LITTLE ICON EST. EVEN WORLD GARDEN, COVENANT GARDEN, DOVE INT. SHCOOL, ETC	16
252	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R3_5A	ASOKORO	OUT OF CIRCUIT	16

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY
253	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R3_6B	ASOKORO	OUT OF CIRCUIT	DURATION (HRS)
254	В	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H5_R6_1B	ASOKORO	JIMMY CARTER STREET, QUEEN ELIZABETH, RED CROSS, KING FAISAL, JESSIE JACKSON, MONGO PARK, LORD LUGARD, FCCPC, STRATTON HOTEL, PALMAC HOTEL.	16
255	В	132KV APO TS 33KV FDR H5 R6 3B	ASOKORO	OUT OF CIRCUIT	16
256	В	132KV BIDA TS 33KV DOKO FDR PL PL	DOKO	DOKO, KATGHA, BARO, ZAGO, GBABA, EMI RANI, BUSSU	16
257	В	132KV BIDA TS T3 TS TOWN FDR	BIDA	EMIR PALACE, AEDC OFFICE, BANKS, SECRETERIAT	16
258	В	132KV BIDA TS_T4_TS_GRA_FDR	BIDA	GRA, SAFARA HOTEL, GENERAL HOSPITAL, AEDC OFFICE	16
259	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_ 33KV FDR 4_B33_8B	WUSE	MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND ICAA PLAZA	16
260	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS 33KV FDR4 B33 6A	WUSE	NOT ACTIVE	16
261	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 1_PL_PL	NOT ACTIVE	NOT ACTIVE	16
262	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_B32_FD1	WUSE	SKY MEMORIAL PLAZA, WUSE GENERAL HOSPITAL, WUSE MARKET, PART OF ZONE 4	16
263	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_B32_FD3	WUSE	WUS ZONE 1, 7, AND PART OF ZONE 2	16
264	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 3_B32_FD4	WUSE	PDP SECRETARIAT, PART ZONE 5 AND 2	16
265	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 5_G42_FD10	NOT ACTIVE	NOT ACTIVE	16
266	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 6_C2_9A	MAITAMA	NOT ACTIVE	16
267	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 7_PL_PL	NOT ACTIVE		16
268	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 8_M2_5A	JABI	AREWA HOSPITAL, NAIRA HOTEL BOUYUGHES	16
269	В	132KV CENTRAL AREA TS_33KV FDR 9_PL_PL	NOT ACTIVE	·	16
270	В	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D2_M42_K12	GWARINPA	14 ROAD, AEDC AREA OFFICE, FHA, KADO BIKO, MKT, ACESS BANK	16
271	В	132KV GIS DAWAKI TS_33KV FDR D2_M42_K6	GWARINPA	GORGE TOWN HOTEL, 1ST AVENUE, BONNY B CORNER SHOP AND 17 ROAD	16
272	В	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L31_PL_PL	GIRI	KUJE SUBSTATION, PASALI, KIRAN FARM, PREMIUM FARM, FUGO FARM, CHIKUKU, CHIBIRI, KIYI, KUJE ROAD PHASE 1 AND 2, FHA ESTATE, CARMIC ESTATE, NEW AGE COMPANY, VALUED ALLIANCE, KWALI ROAD, NEW WATSON DOOR, OCEAN GLORY COMPANY	16
273	В	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L32_PL_PL	GIRI	GWARKO VILLAGE, GIRI VILLAGE, UNIABUJA STAFF QUARTERS, ARMY BARRACKS, 50 SPACE COMMAND, IDDO SARKI ENVIRONS, GUI VILLAGE, GBESSE, GOSA, GOSA PRIMARY, GOSA TOGE, GOSA MARKET, KUKARA, BASSA JIWA	16
274	В	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L35_PL_PL	KWALI/ ABAJI	DABI BAKO, BIG SHEDA, SHESTCO COMPLEX, LAMBATA, YABA, YANGOJI, DAFA, KWAITA, DAGARA, BUKPE, YEUTI, KEKECHI ETC	16
275	В	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K1_A22_FD1	KARU	KARU SITE, KUGBO, SUPREME COURT QTRS, NUC QTRS, CUSTOMS QTRS, EFCC, AGRIC QTRS, UNITY ESTATE, ABUJA CLINICS	16
276	В	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K1_A22_FD2	KARU	KARU VILLAGE, KARU MARKET, FHA NYANYA, NYANYA VILLAGE	16
277	В	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K1_A22_FD3	KARU	FIDELITY BANK KARU AND ENVIRON.	16
278	В	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K1_A22_FD4	KARU	FEPA QTRS,FHA PHASE 2,KARU AREA OFFICE/REGIONAL OFFICE, FEPA QTRS, AGIRIC QTRS	
279	В	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K1_A22_FD5	KARU	PRIMUS HOSPITAL KARU AND PHILIP ADUDA'S RESIDENCE	16
280	В	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K1_PL_PL	KARU	CBN QUARTERS, GOD OF ELIJAH ROAD.	16
281	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE A	KATAMPE EXTENSION	BOLA AJIBOLA STR, BOLA AKINYE MI STR, ATTAIHIRU JEGA	16
282	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE B	KATAMPE EXTENSION	ABUBAKAR UMAR STR, JIBRIN AMINU STR	16
283	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE C	KATAMPE EXTENSION	MAGAJI MUAZU, PART OF ATTAIHIRU JEGA, PATRICK YAKOWA	16

c /NI	DANID	FFFDFD NAME	DESCRIPTION OF	NAME OF MAJOR CIRCUIT CERVER BY THE FEFRER	MIN. SUPPLY
5/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	<b>DURATION (HRS)</b>
284	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE D	KATAMPE EXTENSION	BAGUDU MAMMAN, PATRICK YAKOWA	16
285	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE E	KATAMPE	ECOWAS, TONNY MOMMOH, IBRAHIM GAMBARI, AMINU SALLEH	16
286	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE F	KATAMPE EXTENSION	MACIDO DALHATU IBRAHIM GAMBARI, NURA IMAM, JIBRIN AMINU	16
287	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV GWARINPA FDR_T1_LINE H	KATAMPE	PATRICK YAKOWA STR, MAMMA KONTAGORA, TOM DAVID WEST	16
288	В	132KV KATAMPE 1 TS_33KV JABI FDR_PL_PL	JABI	FED MIN OF WORKS AND HOUSING, MABUCHI VILLAGE, VIO	16
289	В	132KV KATAMPE 2 TS_33KV JAHI FDR_PL_PL	JAHI	PART OF JAHI,KADO FISH MARKET,KARMO AND PART OF IDU	16
290	В	132KV KATAMPE 2 TS_33KV MAITAMA FDR_C3_2B	MAITAMA	MPAPE	16
291	В	132KV KATAMPE TS_33KV WUSE II FDR_B52_1B	WUSE	MINISTER'S QUARTER MABUSHI AND ITS ENVIRONS	16
292	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV BWARI FDR_PL_PL	BWARI	LIVING FAITH CHURCH, DUTSE MAKARANTA, DUTSE BOKMA, MILITARY PENSION BOARD, JIGO COMMUNITY, FEYI COMMUNITY, USHAFA, ARMY QUARTERS, SABONGARI, LAW SCHOOL, GSS DUTSE, CUSTOMARY COURT.	16
293	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAWAKI FDR_T2_FD1	DUTSE	DUTSE ZONE 1-5	16
294	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DAWAKI FDR_T2_FD2	DUTSE	DUTSE ZONE 1-5	16
295	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_MOPOL_FD1	DEIDEI	ANGWA FULANI, MONKEY VILLAGE AND EDUCATION.	16
296	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_MOPOL_FD2	DEIDEI	MOPOL 44, MOPOL 45, MASSACHI, HOSPITAL AND MAMI MARKET.	16
297	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_MOPOL_FD3	DEIDEI	MOPOL BARRACKS ESTATE	16
298	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV KUBWA FDR_K2_FD1	KUBWA	ZENITH BANK, AREA OFFICE, NYSC, KUBWA VILLAGE AND QUIDA	16
299	В	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV NIPP FDR_PL_PL	KUBWA	BACK OF AT4, KUBWA EXTENSION, CHIKAKORE COMMUNITY, DANTATA ESTATE, IITA FARMS, ROYAL CHAMPION CHURCH.	16
300	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L31_PL_PL	LOKOGOMA	HUMAN RIGHT RADIO, JEWEL APARTMENT. LOKOGOMA (ADENCO ESTATE, AMSCO ESTATE, GALADIMAWA VILLAGE & SUNCITY, KABUSA GARDEN, SUNNY VALE, CONGRESS COURT, NORTH STAR GARDEN, SAME GLOBAL EST.), BRILLER FM, BUDUWI VILLAGE, PASALI 3 VILAGE, DAKO VILLAGE ETC	16
301	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L32_PL_PL	AIRPORT ROAD	ACO,ASO,TRADEMORE ESTATE,SABON LUGBE,PYAKASA,CHIKA	16
302	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_B6_2A	UTAKO	MAZADU PLAZA, ARAB CONTRACTOR, UPPER GRAND	16
303	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_B6_3A	UTAKO	PARK PLACE, UTAKO MARKET, CUSTOM QTRS	16
304	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_B6_4B	UTAKO	CANOPY HOTEL, NATIONAL ASSEMBLY COMMISSION, STANBIC IBTG	16
305	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_B6_5B	UTAKO	UTAKO PLOICE STATION, ALIBRO PLAZA, USMAN DAN FODIO PLAZA	16
306	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_B6_6A	UTAKO	GUSTOMARY COURT, EDEN GARDEN, ALONGIN ESTATE	16
307	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_B6_6B	UTAKO	AVIATION PLAZA, FED MIN OF FORESTRY, DSS QTRS	16
308	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_10A	WUYE	FINANCE QTRS WUYE	16
309	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_2A	WUYE	ZANTECH COMPANY WUYE	16
310	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_2B	WUYE	BEHIND CATHOLIC CHURCH AND CASHEW GARDEN	16
311	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_3B	WUYE	OUT	16
312	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_4B	WUYE	ANGWAR SARKI, KING AJ TURNER, IV APARTMENT	16
313	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE1_9A	WUYE	BOLTMOON HOTEL WUYE	16
314	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_4A	WUYE	OUT	16
315	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_7B	WUYE	PEACE HAVEN HOTEL, PACE SETTER COLLEGE, ALGAMJI ESTATE	16
316	В	132KV KUKWABA TS_33KV FDR L34_WUYE2_8B	WUYE	WUYE ULTRA MORDERN MARKET, VIO WUYE, GRAWNET	16

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
31 <i>7</i>	В	132KV MINNA TS_33KV LAPAI FDR_PL_PL	LAPAI	TAKUTI VILLAGE, TUNGA MALLAM, IBB UNIVERSITY AND GENERAL HOSPITAL LAPAI TOWN.	16
318	В	132KV MINNA TS_33KV MAIKUNKELE FDR_MAIKUNKELE_MAIKUNKELE	MAIKUNKELE	MAIKUNKELE TOWN JUNIOR QUAUTERS AND SENIOR QUARTERS.	16
319	В	132KV MINNA TS_33KV MAIKUNKELE FDR_MAIKUNKELE_TUDUN FULANI	MAIKUNKELE	TUDUN FULANI, BOSSO LOWCOST, OKADA ROAD AND PART OF LONDON STREET.	16
320	В	132KV MINNA TS_33KV MAIKUNKELE FDR_PL_PL	MAIKUNKELE	POLICE SEC.SCHL, ABBAS FOOD COMPANY, SUPREME P/WATER AND AZMAN FARM.	16
321	В	132KV MINNA TS_33KV POWER HOUSE FDR_POWERHOUSE_MAITUMBI	MINNA	DAVID MARK RD, UK BELLO, MOPO BARRACKS, MAITUMBI AND FM RADIO STATION.	16
322	В	132KV MINNA TS_33KV ZARUMAI FDR_ZARUMAI_HAJJ CAMP	ZARUMAI	HAJJ CAMP, TAYI, BOSSO TOWN	16
323	В	132KV MINNA TS_T4_TS_SHIRORO	MINNA	SHIRORO HOTEL, SHIRORO AREA, TUNGA, CUSTOM BARRACK, PHONIX HOTEL, HADRO HOTEL	16
324	В	132KV OKENE TS_33KV IKARE FDR_PL_PL	IKARE	ORO LAY OUT, OKENNGWEN,ADAVI,IHIMA, OGALE,ADUGE.	16
325	В	132KV SHIRORO TS_33KV GWADA FDR_PL_PL	IKARE	GWADA AND ENVIRONS	16
326	В	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV JERE FDR_PL_PL	JERE	TOTAL MARBLES, AIRY GAS, D & T	16
327	В	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV JIWA FDR_FHA ZUBA_FD1	ZUBA	FEDERAL HOUSING ESTATE ZUBA	16
328	В	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV JIWA FDR_PL_PL	JIWA	JIWA SABURI 1&2, KADUNA ROAD ZUBA	16
329	В	132KV SULEJA TS_T1_TS_WATERWORKS	SULEJA	SULEJA WATER TREATMENT PLANT	16
330	В	132KV TEGINA TS_33KV MARIGA FDR_PL_PL	MARIGA/ KAGARA	MARIGA, MASHAGU, MAKERA, MANIGI, ZANFARAWA, BEREBANGI	16
331	С	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H21_E2_FD2	LUGBE	CBN QTR, AMAC MARKET, 1R ESTATE AND NEW SITES	12
332	С	132KV BIDA TS_33KV KUTIGI FDR_PL_PL	KUTIGI	KUTIGI, ENAGI,EDOKOTA, UBA, GSS KUTIGI, LOCAL GOVERT. SEC.KUDU	12
333	С	132KV BIDA TS 33KV LEMU FDR PL PL	LEMU	LEMU, LOCAL GOVT. SECT,	12
334	С	132KV BIDA TS_33KV LEMU FDR_WUSHISHI_WUSHISHI FDR	TEGINA	WUSHISHI, UBA, SECRETERIAT, EMIR PALACE, HOSPITAL	12
335	С	132KV BIDA TS_33KV LEMU FDR_WUSHISHI_ZUNGERU FDR	TEGINA	ZUNGERU VILLAGE	12
336	С	132KV BIDA TS_33KV NEW AGAIE FDR_PL_PL	AGAIE	AGAIE TOWN, OLD GRA, NEW GRA, OLD UNION BANK, MARKET, EMIR PALACE, GENERAL HOSPITAL AND PRISON SERVICE.	12
337	С	132KV BIDA TS_T3_BIDA_ARMY BARRACK	BIDA	ARMY BARRACK, LOWCOST, MASAGA, RESEARCH INSTITUTE, VILLAGES, GENERAL HOSPITAL	12
338	С	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L31_L5_FD2	KUJE	PRISON, SHETICO, AMEBO MARKET, AND PASALI AREAS	12
339	С	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L36_L2_FD4	GWAGWALADA	KONTAGORA ESTATE, HAJJ CAMP, BACK OF HAJJ CAMP, ARMY BARRACKS, DUKPA VILLAGE, PHASE 1,2,AND 3.	12
340	С	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K4_A23_FD2	KARU/NYANYA	PART OF NYANYA PHASE 4, NYANYA AREA A,B,C,D &ANGWA DADI	12
341	С	132KV KARU TS_33KV FDR K4_A23_FD9	KARU/ NYANYA	PART OF NYANYA PHASE 4-ROAD 2,3&4, BOUNDARY ROAD, PART OF AREA C,D &E	12
342	С	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV TOWN FDR_KONTAGORA_AY BARRACKS	KONTAGORA	ARMRY BARRACK, DADIN KOWA.SAFARA PLASTIC, BANKS, HOTELS	12
343	С	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV TOWN FDR_KONTAGORA_GOJE	KONTAGORA	NASARAWA, GOJE PURE WATER, FCE,	12
344	С	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV TOWN FDR_KONTAGORA_GRA	KONTAGORA	GRA, SAFARA HOTEL, GENERAL HOSPITAL, AEDC OFFICE	12
345	С	132KV KONTAGORA TS_33KV TOWN FDR_KONTAGORA_TOWNSHIP	KONTAGORA	EMIR PALACE, AEDC OFFICE, BANKS, SECRETERIAT	12
346	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV BWARI FDR_K3_FD2	BWARI	BWARI TOWN, BARANGONI, KUDORO, DOBEN POLY AND GARAM	12

			DESCRIPTION OF		MIN. SUPPLY
S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	DURATION (HRS)
347	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV BWARI FDR_K3_FD3	BWARI	FGGC, NIGERIA LAW SCHOOL AND ENVIRONS	12
348	c	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV BWARI FDR_K33_FD3	BWARI	BWARI TOWN, BARANGONI, KUDORO, DOBEN POLY AND GARAM	12
349	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV KUBWA FDR_K2_FD2	KUBWA	PW, PHASE 4, BANK ROAD AND NEPA ROAD	12
350	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV KUBWA FDR_K2_FD3	KUBWA	PHASE 3, 2/1, ECOBANK, FEDERAL HOUSING AND FCDA	12
351	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV KUBWA FDR_K2_FD4	KUBWA	JAJI, KATAMPE, HAMZA ABDULLAHI, SHINNING STAR, QUEEN AMINA, BAHURI ROAD BY PW, AND PARTS OF EMOTAN STREETS	12
352	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV NIPP FDR_NIPP_FDN1	KUBWA	BYAZIN AND BYAZIN ACROSS. PEZIE COMMUNITY, IJAYAPI COMMUNITY	12
353	С	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV NIPP FDR_NIPP_FDN2	KUBWA	MILLONAIRES QUARTERS, PIPELINE, PARTS OF ARAB ROAD	12
354	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV KATAREGI FDR_PL_PL	KATAEREGI	TALBA HOUSING ESTATE, ABDULSALAM FARM, SABON DAGA AND KATEREGI TOWN	12
355	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV LAPAI FDR_PAIKO_PAIKO FD	PAIKO	PAIKO TOWN, NYSC CAMP AND PAGO VILLAGE	12
356	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV MAIKUNKELE FDR_MAIKUNKELE_AIRPORT	MAIKUNKELE	AIRFORCE BASE AND AIRPORT	12
357	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV POWER HOUSE FDR_POWERHOUSE_BOSSO ROAD	MINNA	MOBILE ROUNDABOUT, OBSANJO COMPLEX, CENTRAL MOSQUE, KUTA ROAD AND STADIUM ROAD.	12
358	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV POWER HOUSE FDR_POWERHOUSE_PIGGERY	MINNA	POLICE BARRACKS, RAILWAY STATION, MECHANIC VILLAGE AND KETARE GWARI.	12
359	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV POWER HOUSE FDR_POWERHOUSE_TUNGA	MINNA	TUNGA MARKET, TOP MEDICAL, ALOVERA HOTEL, NSTV, M.I WUSHISHI ESTATE, PHONICS HOTEL AND ABDULSALAM GARAGE.	12
360	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV ZARUMAI FDR_ZARUMAI_DUTSEN KURA	ZARUMAI	DUTSEN KURA GWARI, DUTSEN KURA HAUSA, LONDON STREET,	12
361	С	132KV MINNA TS_33KV ZARUMAI FDR_ZARUMAI_GRA	ZARUMAI	AL-HASSAN COMPANY, AL-KHUSARA BOTTLE WATER COMPANY, FM RADIO, RADIO NIGER, EDUSOKO UNIVERSITY AND ALHAJI YABAGI RICE MILL	12
362	С	132KV MINNA TS_T4_TS_CHANCHAGA	MINNA	CHANCHAGA, NNPC STATION, BRIATHER SCH, SCIENCE EQUIPTMENT, FGC, TUNGA GORO	12
363	С	132KV MINNA TS_T4_TS_PARLIAMENTARY	MINNA	SOJE, KPAKUNGU, LIMAWA, DARULSALAM, BARIKIN SALE, JFLA CAILS,	12
364	С	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_JIWA_FD1 DEI DEI SABURI	DEIDEI	DEIDEI MARKET, DAKWA	12
365	С	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_JIWA_FD2 JIWA	JIWA	JABI, NHIS, THISDAY NEWS PAPER PART OF UTAKO	12
366	С	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV DEIDEI FDR_JIWA_FD3 GWAGWA	GWAGWA	GWAGWA, TASHA 1&2	12
367	С	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV JIWA FDR_MADALLA_MADALLA/DAKWA	MADALLA	MADALLA AND PART OF DAKWA	12
368	С	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV JIWA FDR_MADALLA_ZUBA/TUNGAMAJE	ZUBA	ZUBA AND TUNGAMAJE	12
369	D	132KV APO TS_33KV FDR H1_G24_FDR 20	GARKI	STREET LIGHT	8
370	D	132KV BIDA TS_33KV DOKO FDR_AP POLY_BANGBARA FDR	DOKO	BANGBARA AREA , BIDA	8
371	D	132KV BIDA TS_33KV DOKO FDR_AP POLY_BANYAGI FDR	DOKO	BANYAGI AREA , BIDA	8
372	D	132KV BIDA TS_33KV NEW AGAIE FDR_AGAIE_AGAIE TOWN	AGAIE	AGAIE TOWN, OLD GRA, NEW GRA, OLD UNION BANK, MARKET, EMIR PALACE, GENERAL HOSPITAL AND PRISON SERVICE.	8
373	D	132KV BIDA TS_33KV NEW AGAIE FDR_AGAIE_NAMI	AGAIE	KUSOGBOGI, SHABAYISA, EVUNTAGI, GBOKU, MAAGBO, JIPO, MASHINO TAKO, NOWEYEGI, ESAGI, EKPAGI, NDAMAZA, NAMI	8
374	D	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L31_L5_FD1	KUJE	ANGWAN GEDE, TIPPER GARAGE, KUJE TOWN HALL, GAUBW VILLAGE AND PEGGI AREA	8

S/N	BAND	FEEDER NAME	DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION	NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER	MIN. SUPPLY DURATION (HRS)
375	D	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L35_L3_FD2	ABAJI	ABAJI TOWN, MARKET, GENERAL HOSPITAL, AREA COUNCIL, FGGC, JUNIOR AND SENIOR QTRS, AGYANA, PANDAJI, RIMBA, SABONTATION ETC	8
376	D	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L35_L4_FD2	KWALI	GENERAL HOSPITAL, PHASE 2 QTRS, OVERSEA QTRS, BONUGO, SATELLITE QTRS, KWALI MARKET, ANGWAN HAUSAWA	8
377	D	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L36_L2_FD1	GWAGWALADA	ANGWAN DODO, KASUWAN DARE, PARK ROAD, DAGIRI, AGUMA PALACE, ANGWAN GAISHE, BEHIND PILOT PRI. SCHOOL, GWAGWALADA TOWNSHIP	8
378	D	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L36_L2_FD2	GWAGWALADA	GWAGWALADA MARKET, ANGWAN SHANU, BEHIND ABATTOIR, JEREMIAH USENI, NEW KUTUNKU, BEHIND JIMROSE, COMPENSATION LAYOUT, BEHIND ALLIED SURGERY, OLD KUTUNKU, KAIDA ROAD.	8
379	D	132KV GWAGWALADA TS_33KV FDR L36_L2_FD3	GWAGWALADA	MERGED WITH GW_L36_L2_FD4	8
380	D	132KV KUBWA TS_33KV BWARI FDR_K3_FD1	BWARI	FCDA QTRS, SABON BWARI, GOVERNMENT DAY SECONDARY SCHOOL, IJAKORO AND ELIM TOP	8
381	D	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV FIELDBASE FDR_FIELDBASE_SULEIMAN BARAU	SULEJA	SULEMAN BARAU STREET, UBA, ACCESS BANK, FIDELITY BANK KWAMBA AND ENVIRONS.	8
382	D	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV JERE FDR_DIKKO_NASARA FDR	SABON WUSE	SABON WUSE, DIKKO AND ENVIRONS	8
383	D	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV SULEJA FDR_S3_GWAZUNU CHACHI	SULEJA	MADALLA TOWN, ZUBA ANAGADA AND ENVIRONS.	8
384	D	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV SULEJA FDR_S3_HASSANDALATU	SULEJA	HASSAN DALLATU ROAD AND ENVIRONS.	8
385	D	132KV SULEJA TS_33KV SULEJA FDR_S3_RAFINSENYI	SULEJA	PALOSA, RAFIN SANYI, KWAKWANSHE, KWATA, PDP QTR AND CHAZA	8
386	D	132KV SULEJA TS_T1_TS_DIKKO	SULEJA	DIKKO TOWN AND ENVIRONS	8
387	D	132KV SULEJA TS_T1_TS_GAURAKA	SULEJA	GAURAKA TOWN AND ENVIRONMENT.	8
388	D	132KV SULEJA TS_T1_TS_MINNA ROAD	SULEJA	hayi, nassarawa iku, second gate and environs	8
389	D	132KV SULEJA TS_T1_TS_NNPC	SULEJA	NNPC DEPOT AND ENVIRONMENT.	8
390	Е	132KV BIDA TS_33KV AGAIE FDR_PL_PL	AGAIE	DOKO BOKUN, LAUGBA GOSHIGI, LAFIYAGI ESSA, AMGULU, MANSANTALI	4